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Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions 

 

When the appraiser considers that the comment of the valuation is subject to an extraordinary assumption or hypothetical 

condition, the appraiser is required to specify that condition to clearly show how it affects the comment or conclusion of the 

valuation assignment. An extraordinary assumption is an assumption directly related to a particular appraised asset, if it is 

assumed to be false, as a result, the opinion or the valuation assignment will be changed; in other words, it was assumed to 

be true so that the data will be not ambiguous regarding the physical, legal or economic aspects of the appraised asset, or 

regarding the external conditions on the asset such as market conditions or trends, or regarding the integrity of data used in 

analysis. An extraordinary consumption might be adopted in the appraisal when; 

 it is necessary in order to reasonably obtain reliable comments and value assignment,  

 the appraiser has reasonable basis for extraordinary assumptions, 

 using of extraordinary assumptions, resulting in a reliable analysis; and  

 the appraisal is consistent with the appraisal guidelines of the International Valuation Standard (IVS); The 

Thai Valuers Association (TVA) and The Valuers Association of Thailand (VAT) 

A hypothetical condition is an assumption made contrary to facts regarding physical, legal or economic aspects of the 

appraised asset, regarding the external conditions on the asset such as market conditions or trends, or regarding the 

integrity of data used in analysis. A hypothetical condition might be adopted in the appraisal when; 

 A hypothesis condition might be adopted in the appraisal when the use of assumption is evidently 

necessary for a legal purpose, for reasonable analysis or for comparison purpose. 

 using of hypothesis condition, resulting in a reliable analysis; and  

 the appraisal is consistent with the appraisal guidelines of the International Valuation Standard (IVS); The 

Thai Valuers Association (TVA) and The Valuers Association of Thailand (VAT) 

This appraisal report is subject to hypothetical conditions and extraordinary assumptions i.e. 

Hypothetical conditions: 

 None 

Extraordinary Assumptions: 

The appraiser received the materials provided by BRRGIF: 

1. Copy of Land Lease Agreement; copy of Title Deed; and Land Plan of BEC and BPC 

2. Building Plan; and copy of building permits of BEC and BPC 

3. Copy of Machinery Registration Permit of BEC and BPC 

4. List of accounting price of BEC and BPC assets 

5. Operate and Maintenance Agreement between BEC and A-team Intertrade Co.,Ltd.; as of 1 August 2017 

6. Operate and Maintenance Agreement between BEC and A-team Intertrade Co.,Ltd.; as of 1 August 2023 

7. Operate and Maintenance Agreement between BPC and A-team Intertrade Co.,Ltd.; as of 1 August 2023 

8. BEC’s and BPC’s Audited financial statement and reviewed financial statement, for yearly 2020 to 2022 

9. BEC’s and BPC’s past monthly performance, from August 2017 to December 2025 

10. BEC’s monthly cashflow projection (from yearly 2024 to 2028) and BPC’s monthly cashflow projection 

(from yearly 2024 to 2035) 

11. BEC’s and BPC’s Insurance premium, from October 2025 to October 2026 



Translation 

 

12. Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) of Very Small Power Producer (VSPP) between BEC and Provincial 

Electricity Authority (PEA) as of 31 December 2011 

13. PPA of VSPP amendment between BEC and PEA as of 20 September 2016 

14. Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) of Very Small Power Producer (VSPP) between BPC and PEA as 

of 4 April 2013 

15. PPA of VSPP amendment between BPC and PEA as of 8 July 2015 

16. Net Revenue Transfer Agreement (NRTA) between BEC & BPC and BRRGIF as of 2 August 2017 

17. Steam purchase agreement between BEC & BPC and BSF as of 2 August 2017 

18. Biomass Raw Material Purchase Agreement between BEC & BPC and BSF as of 2 August 2017 

19. Condensate Water Purchase Agreement between BEC & BPC and BSF as of 2 August 2017 

20. Power Purchase Agreement Agreement between BEC & BPC and BSF as of 2 August 2017 

21. RO Water Purchase Agreement between BEC & BPC and BSF as of 2 August 2017 

22. Other materials related to power plant business operations 

The appraiser considers above materials for valuation without checking the performance and financial conditions of assets 

and funds. The appraier has understood that these materials have accurately reflected the performance and financial 

conditions of the asset accurately appraised without any additional checking by the Company. So, the appraiser relies on 

these data and applies them to express comments on its value. If any part of data obtained is inaccurate or false, the 

appraiser is entitled to correct this analysis. 
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Conclusion 

 

Assets for Valuation: The net revenue from the biomass power plant of BEC and BPC to BRRGIF 

consists of: 

1) The net revenue of BEC since the appraisal date on 31 December 2025, 

from 1 January 2026 to 10 August 2028 (remaining period 2.61 years). 

2) The net revenue of BPC since the appraisal date on 31 December 2025, 

from 1 January 2026 to 6 April 2035 (remaining period 9.26 years). 

Objective of Appraisal: To be applied for public accounting purpose, and insurance purpose. 

Overall Business: Both biomass power plants are micro-sized renewable energy power plants, 

with the capacity of electricity sold into each system not more than 10 

megawatts, and with the objective to generate electricity from renewable 

energy using biomass fuel for the production, such as bagasse to be burned for 

heat as energy for boiling water in steam boilers, so that the high-pressure 

steam will be generated to rotate steam turbines connected to a generator, 

then the electricity will be generated to further supply to electricity 

transmission lines of the PEA. 

Appraisal Method: Income Approach Method for the fair value appraisal of the Net Revenue of 

BEC and BPC; and Replacement Cost New Method for the Fixed Assets of BEC 

and BPC. 

Appraisal Date: Income Approach Method 
On 31 December 2025 
 

The Fair Value Appraisal of the Net Revenue of BEC and BPC by Income Approach 

Buriram Energy Company Limited (BEC) 

Period for Valuation: Since the appraisal date on 31 December 2025, from 1 January 2026 to 10 

August 2028 (remaining period 2.61 years). 

Source of Cashflow Projection: Revenues 

 Revenues of biomass power plant consists of power revenue from PEA and 

steam revenue from Buriram Sugar Factory Company Limited (BSF) 

1. Power Revenue: calculated from the capacity of electricity sold into PEA 
system multiply by FiT Price. 

The PPA’s capacity of electricity sold into PEA system on each season of 
sugar factory as follows: 
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Production Capacity units BEC 
Total Production Capacity 
Production Capacity as PPA 

Crushing Season 
Melting Season 
Off Season 

 
 

Megawatts (MW) 
Megawatts (MW) 
Megawatts (MW) 

9.5 
 

7.8 
7.8 
7.8 

Table of Power Plant Seasons: 

 Period 
Crushing 
Melting 
Condensing 
Maintenance/Outage 

December and January – Mid April 
Mid April – Mid July 
Mid July – October 
November 

Remark: Condensing and Maintenance period of power plant are the same as sugar 
factory’s Off Season. 

Table of Power Plant Seasons from 1 January 2026 to 10 August 2028: 

 2026 - 2027 2028 
 Jan - Dec Jan - 10 Aug 

Operating Day/Hour 
Operating Days         days per year 
Crushing Days           days per year 
Melting Days             days per year 
Condensing Days       days per year 

 
330 
136 
90 
104 

 
219 
106 
90 
23 

The capacity of electricity sold into PEA system will be deducted of PEA 
Charge 2%. 

PEA electricity price received by BEC is in Feed-in Tariffs (FiT) electricity 
rate as the table below:  

Electricity Rate 2026- 2028 
FiTf 2.3900 
 

 2026 2027 2028 
FiTv 
Growth Rate per year 

1.9928 
0.84% 

2.0087 
0.80% 

2.0288 
1.00% 

2. Steam Revenue: calculated from the capacity of steam sold multiply by 
steam price. 

The production capacity of steam estimated as follows: 

Production Capacity  Crushing 
Season 

Melting 
Season 

Off  
Season 

Exhausted Contracted Capacity 

Live Contracted Capacity 

Ton per hour (tph) 

Ton per hour (tph) 

35 

17 

35 

0 

0 

0 

Steam Price estimated as follows: 

  2026 - 2028 

Exhausted Steam Price 

Growth Rate per year 

Baht per Ton 

% 

386.9 – 410.4 

3.00 

Live Steam Price 

Growth Rate per year 

Baht per Ton 

% 

652.4 -692.1 

3.00 
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Cost and Expenses 

1) The expenses actually incurred from power plant business operations. 

1.1) Cost of raw material used in power and steam generation. 

Bagasse Cost:  calculated from the volume of bagasse and capacity of 
steam. 

Relativity between volume of bagasse and capacity of steam as follows: 

  Crushing Melting Off Season 
Bagasse 
Consumption 

Ton Steam/Ton Bagasse 2.3398 2.3373 2.3372 

Specific Steam 
Consumption 

Ton Steam/MWh 6.4632 6.3632 4.2758 

Capacity of electricity internal use is estimated to 15.72% of total 
production capacity of electricity. 

Bagasse Cost estimated as follows: 

  2026 - 2028 

Bagasse Cost 

Growth Rate per year 

Baht per Ton 

% 

361.7878 – 364.7595 

0.36 – 0.46 

Condensate and RO water Cost: 

Condensate and RO water Cost estimated as follows: 

  2026 - 2028 

Condensate water Price 

Growth Rate per year 

Baht per m3 

% 

260.96– 276.85 

3.00 

RO water Price 

Growth Rate per year 

Baht per m3 

% 

65.25 - 69.23 

3.00 

1.2) Other Costs 

Power Development Fund: estimated at 0.01 baht per kilowatt–hr. of 
electricity sold into PEA system. 

Audit Fee and Custodian Fee: 

Audit fee, an expected fee in yearly 2026 is 448,800 baht and 
expected growth rate of 2% per year and custodian fee is 2,000 baht 
per month flat, for the year 2026 to 2028. 

Insurance Premium: 

Insurance premium is 2,702,004 baht in yearly 2026 (from 31 October 
2025 to 31 October 2026) and in yearly 2027, expected growth rate of 
3% per year. In yearly 2028, insurance premium is expected to 
2,232,154 baht (from 31 October 2027 to 10 August 2028). 
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2) The administrative and managerial expenses in lump sum 

The administrative and managerial expenses in lump sum is shown in the 
table below: 

      Unit: baht 
2026 2027 2028 

90,620,696 92,704,684 63,197,851 

 

Discount Rate: For income approach method, discount rate is subject to Weighted Average 

Cost of Capital (WACC). 

 Based on the debt and capital structure of BEC and BPC, it was found that the 

optimal capital structure ratio is 100% equity.  

Cost of Equity (Ke) of BEC is equal to 4.40%, is calculated from cost of equity 

of other companies in electricity industry by CAPM Model. 

Therefore, the optional discount rate for the appraisal of asset is equal to 

4.40%. 

Buriram Power Company Limited (BPC) 

Period for Valuation: Since the appraisal date on 31 December 2025, from 1 January 2026 to 6 August 
2035 (remaining period 9.26 years). 

Source of Cashflow Projection: Revenues 

 Revenues of biomass power plant consists of power revenue from PEA and 
steam revenue from Buriram Sugar Factory Company Limited (BSF) 

1. Power Revenue: calculated from the capacity of electricity sold into PEA 
system multiply by FiT Price. 

The PPA’s capacity of electricity sold into PEA system on each season of 
sugar factory as follows: 

Production Capacity units BEC 
Total Production Capacity 
Production Capacity as PPA 

Crushing Season 
Melting Season 
Off Season 

 
 

Megawatts (MW) 
Megawatts (MW) 
Megawatts (MW) 

9.6 
 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

Table of Power Plant Seasons: 

 Period 
Crushing 
Melting 
Condensing 
Maintenance/Outage 

December and January – Mid April 
Mid April – Mid July 
Mid July – October 
November 

Remark: Condensing and Maintenance period of power plant are the same as sugar 
factory’s Off Season. 
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Table of Power Plant Seasons from 1 January 2026 to 6 April 2035: 

 2026 - 2034 2035 
 Jan - Dec Jan - April 

Operating Day/Hour 
Operating Days         days per year 
Crushing Days           days per year 
Melting Days             days per year 
Condensing Days       days per year 

 
330/331* 

136 
90 

104/105* 

 
93 
92 
- 
1 

*Condensing days of the year which has 366 days, are 105 days. 

The capacity of electricity sold into PEA system will be deducted of PEA 
Charge 2%. 

PEA electricity price received by BEC is in Feed-in Tariffs (FiT) electricity 
rate as the table below:  

Electricity Rate 2026 - 2035 
FiTf 2.3900 
 

 2026 2027 2028 2029 - 2035 
FiTv 
Growth Rate per year 

1.9928 
0.84% 

2.0087 
0.80% 

2.0288 
1.00% 

2.0454 – 2.1481 
0.82% 

 

2. Steam Revenue: calculated from the capacity of steam sold multiply by 
steam price. 

The production capacity of steam estimated as follows: 

Production Capacity  Crushing 
Season 

Melting 
Season 

Off  
Season 

Exhausted Contracted Capacity 

Live Contracted Capacity 

Ton per hour (tph) 

Ton per hour (tph) 

35 

37 

35 

0 

0 

0 

Steam Price estimated as follows: 

  2026 - 2035 

Exhausted Steam Price 

Growth Rate per year 

Baht per Ton 

% 

386.9 – 504.8 

3.00 

Live Steam Price 

Growth Rate per year 

Baht per Ton 

% 

652.4 -851.2 

3.00 

Cost and Expenses 

1) The expenses actually incurred from power plant business operations. 

1.1) Cost of raw material used in power and steam generations. 

Bagasse Cost: calculated from the volume of bagasse and capacity of 
steam. 

Relativity between volume of bagasse and capacity of steam as follows: 

  Crushing Melting Off Season 
Bagasse Consumption Ton Steam/Ton 

Bagasse 
2.2482 2.2429 2.2430 

Specific Steam 
Consumption 

Ton Steam/MWh 6.0573 6.0104 4.7656 



Translation 

 

Capacity of electricity internal use is estimated to 14.50% of total 
production capacity of electricity. 

Bagasse Cost estimated as follows: 

  2026 - 2035 

Bagasse Cost 

Growth Rate per year 

Baht per Ton 

% 

361.7878 – 374.6074 

0.36 – 0.46 

Condensate and RO water Cost: 

Condensate and RO water Cost estimated as follows: 

  2026 - 2035 

Condensate water Price 

Growth Rate per year 

Baht per m3 

% 

260.96 – 340.50 

3.00 

RO water Price 

Growth Rate per year 

Baht per m3 

% 

65.25 – 85.15 

3.00 

1.2) Other Costs 

Power Development Fund: estimated at 0.01 baht per kilowatt–hr. of 
electricity sold into PEA system. 

Audit Fee and Custodian Fee: 

Audit fee, an expected fee in yearly 2026 is 448,800 baht and 
expected growth rate of 2% per year and custodian fee is 2,000 baht 
per month flat, for the year 2026 to 2035. 

Insurance Premium: 

Insurance premium is 2,828,146 baht in yearly 2026 (from 31 October 
2025 to 31 October 2026 and expected growth rate of 3% per year, 
since yearly 2027 to 2034. In yearly 2035, insurance premium is 
expected to 1,587,244 baht (from 31 October 2034 to 6 April 2035). 

2) The administrative and managerial expenses in lump sum 

The administrative and managerial expenses in lump sum is shown in the 
table below: 

Unit: baht 
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

62,503,480 63,965,563 85,122,893 91,552,364 93,645,999 

Unit: baht 
2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 

98,315,653 98,903,756 101,055,649 106,197,734 32,068,499 

 

Discount Rate: For income approach method, discount rate is subject to Weighted Average 

Cost of Capital (WACC). 

 Based on the debt and capital structure of BEC and BPC, it was found that the 

optimal capital structure ratio is 100% equity. 



Translation 

 

 Cost of Equity (Ke) is equal to 4.80%, is calculated from cost of equity of other 

companies in electricity industry by CAPM Model. 

 Therefore, the optional discount rate for the appraisal of asset is equal to 

4.80%. 

Concluded Value  

1. Income Approach Method 

The Power Plant of BEC The fair value of net cashflow of BEC on 31 December 2025, from 1 January 2026 

to 10 August 2028, is 390 million baht. 

The Power Plant of BPC The fair value of net cashflow of BPC on on 31 December 2025, from 1 January 2026 

to 6 April 2035, is 1,529 million baht. 

For this appraisal, the appraiser has a comment that fair value of the net revenue 

of BEC and BPC on the appraisal date on 31 December 2025 is 1,919,000,000 baht. 

This appraisal is based on normal assumptions, extraordinary assumptions and 

hypothetical conditions as reference before. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Translation 

 

 
 
 
 

Appendix 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Translation 

 

 

 
 
 

Appendix 1 

 

The Fair Value Appraisal of the Net Revenue of the power 
plant by Income Approach 
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Appendix 1.1 

 

BEC’s cashflow projection and assumption 
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Appendix 1.2 

 

BPC’s cashflow projection and assumption 
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Appendix 1.3 

 

Discount Rate Calculation 
 

 










